[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 26]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JUNE 24, 2020 Aani 10, Saarvari, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2051

## Part II—Section 1

Notifications or Orders of specific character or of particular interest to the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### **CONTENTS**

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT.

Pages.

Agriculture - Oilseeds - Oilplam Development Programme in Tamil Nadu Reconstitution of Statutory Project Management Committee including members from other entrepreneurs under section 3 (1) of the Tamil Nadu Oilplam (Regulation of Production and Processing) Act, 1994 for a further period of 3 years-orders -Issued ...

106-107

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

Secretariat, 24th June 2020

#### No.II(1)/AG/11/2020.

[AGRICULTURE - OILSEEDS - OILPALM DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME IN TAMIL NADU - RECONSTITUTION OF STATUTORY PROJECT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE INCLUDING MEMBERS FROM OTHER ENTREPRENEURS UNDER SECTION 3(1) OF THE TAMIL NADU OILPALM (REGULATION OF PRODUCTION AND PROCESSING) ACT, 1994 FOR A FURTHER PERIOD OF 3 YEARS - ORDERS - ISSUED.]

The following Government order is published:-

[G.O.Ms.No.77, Agriculture (OS), 30th March 2020]

#### READ:

- 1. G.O(Ms)No.82, Agriculture (OS) Department, dated 4-3-1996.
- 2. G.O(Ms)No.3, Agriculture (OS) Department, dated 4-1-2011.
- 3. G.O(Ms)No.270, Agriculture (OS) Department, dated 13-08-2012.
- 4. G.O(Ms)No.143, Agriculture (OS) Department, dated 9-7-2015.
- 5. From the Director of Agriculture, Letter No OPC1/26056/19, dated 21-10-2019.

#### Order:- No.77, Agriculture (OS), 30th March 2020.

The Tamil Nadu Oilpalm (Regulation of Production and Processing) Act, 1994 come into force with effect from 12th December 1994. As per sec 3(1) of the above said Act, a Statutory Committee called "The Tamil Nadu Oilpalm Project Management Committee" has to be constituted by the Government consisting of members as stipulated under Section 3 (2) of the said Act. Accordingly, in the Government Order 1st read above the Government had constituted the "Tamil Nadu Oilpalm Project Management Committee". The Committee was again reconstituted in the Government Orders 2nd and 3rd read above. The term of the above committee is three years. The above Committee was lastly reconstituted for three years in the G.O. 4th read above.

- 2. In his letter 5th read above, the Director of Agriculture has stated that the term of the Tamil Nadu Oilpalm Project Management Committee expired on 08-07-2018 and as such, the committee may be reconstituted for three more years. He has accordingly sent necessary proposal to Government to reconstitute the committee for a further period of 3 years from the date of issue of order for the purpose.
- 3. The Government have carefully examined the proposal of the Director of Agriculture and decided to reconstitute the "Tamil Nadu Oilpalm Project Management Committee" under Section 3(1) of the of the Tamil Nadu Oilpalm (Regulation of Production and Processing) Act, 1994 for a further period of three years as detailed below:-

1	Agricultural Production Commissioner and Principal Secretary to the Government	Chairman
2	Additional Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary to the Government, Finance Department	Member
3	Additional Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary to the Government, Planning Development and Special initiatives Department	Member
4	Additional Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary to the Government, Co-operation, Food and Consumer Protection Department	Member
5	Principal Secretary to the Government, Industries Department	Member
6	Director, NRCOP, Eluru, Andhra Pradesh (a representative of the Indian Council of Agricultural Research)	Member
7	Joint Secretary to the Government of India (TMOP), (a representative of Government of India)	Member

8	Manager, NABARD, Chennai	Member
9	Director of Research, Tamil Nadu Agricultural University, Coimbatore.	Member
10	M/s Godrej Agrovet Limited, Trichy	Member
11	M/s Ruchi Soya Industries Limited, Theni	Member
12	M/s Vaidehi Palm Private Limited, Vellore	Member
13	One person from among the Oil Palm growers Thiru V.R.K. Sunderrajan, S/o V.R. Kalimuthu, No.50 South street, Thirupananthal, Thiruvidaimaruthur, Thanjavur District	Member
14	Director of Agriculture	Member/ Secretary

- 4. The Headquarters of the committee shall be at Chennai and it shall meet as often as deemed fit, but not less than twice a year.
- 5. The Committee shall be treated as First Class Committee for the purpose of Travelling Allowance / Daily Allowance for non-official members.
- 6. The expenditure towards Travelling Allowance / Daily Allowance for non-official members shall be debited to the following head of account :-

"2401-00-Crop Husbandary-114- Development of Oilseeds – Schemes in the Tenth Five Year Plan-VI Schemes shared between State and Centre – UE Oilpalm Development Project – 60 Travelling Allowance / Daily Allowance for non-official members (DPC 2401 00 114 UE 6007) (IFHRMS DPC : 2401–00-114 UE 36001)

- 7. The expenditure towards Travelling Allowance / Daily Allowance in respect of Chairman and Official members shall be debited to Heads of Account in which their pay and allowances are drawn.
  - 8. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.13925/Fin(Agri)/2020, dated: 23-03-2020.

(By Order of the Governor)

GAGANDEEP SINGH BEDI, Agricultural Production Commissioner and Principal Secretary to Government.